Designation of Mid Willamette Valley Council of Governments as District #3 Law Enforcement Planning Agency Pursuant to Provisions and Guidelines in Accordance with the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (PL-351).

WHEREAS, the Mid Willamette Valley Council of Governments is applying to the Federal Government for funds for District #3 Law Enforcement Agencies.

WHEREAS, the Mid Willamette Valley Council of Governments is applying for a 1969 Action Grant called the Coordinated Radio Communications System which will amount to a total cost of \$22,269.00 with the Federal Match being \$13,361.68 and the Local Match being \$8,907.88.

WHEREAS, The City of Stayton would contribute \$ 28.03 in cash as its share of the local matching funds.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: The Mayor and Council of the City of Stayton, Oregon, do hereby agree to participate in the 1969 Action Grant, the Coordinated Radio Communication System.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: The Mid Willamette Valley Council of Governments is hereby designated as the agency responsible for the administration and implementation of the 1969 Action Grant, the Coordinated Radio Communications System in District #3.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: The Council of the City of Stayton, Oregon, will provide \$ 28.03 in cash as its share of non-federal matching funds to the Mid Willamette Valley Council of Governments, District #3 Law Enforcement Planning Agency by the 8th day of December, 1969.

ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF <u>Stayton</u>, <u>Oregon</u> in Marion County, Oregon, this <u>1</u>At day of December, 1969

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF Stayton, Oregon, this _/____ day of December, 1969.

Marcel Van Driesche, Mayo

ATTEST: John J. Schroeder John J. Schroeder, City Recorder

1996 1 9 1.10